ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD April 5, 1984

IN THE MATTER OF: STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW STATIONARY SOURCES; DETERMINATION OF SO₂, MOISTURE, AND CO₂ EMISSIONS FROM FOSSIL FUEL COMBUSTION SOURCES (35 I11.) Adm. Code 230 Appendix A)

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. D. Dumelle):

On March 14, 1984 the United States Environmental Protection Agency published notice (49 Fed. Reg. 9684) of the adoption of the following amendment to the New Source Performance Standards:

Appendix A - Reference Methods 6A and 6B for the Determination of SO₂, Moisture, and CO₂ Emissions from Fossil Fuel Combustion Sources; Corrections and Additions - 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A (35 Ill. Adm. Code 230 Appendix A).

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, the Board is required to adopt amendments "in substance identical" to the federal new source performance standard amendments. The Board will do so through incorporation by reference of the federal amendments as peremptory rules.

ORDER

The Board hereby adopts the following amendments to Title 35: Environmental Protection; Subtitle B: Air Pollution; Chapter I: Pollution Control Board; Subchapter e: Peremptory Rules; Part 230: New Source Performance Standards.

Appendix A Reference Methods

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix A (1983), as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 37598, August 18, 1983; as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 39010, August 26, 1983; as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 48328, October 18, 1983; as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 55072, December 8, 1983; as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 55670, December 14, 1983; as amended at 48 Fed. Reg. 56580, December 22, 1983; as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 6458, February 21, 1984; as amended at 49 Fed. Reg. 9684, March 14, 1984.

(Source: Peremptory amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. _____, effective _____).

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the <u>5</u> day of <u>Grad</u>, 1984 by a vote of <u>Grad</u>.

Christan L. Moffett, Clerk 1.1

Illinois Pollution Control Board